

Third District Court of Appeal

State of Florida

Opinion filed August 3, 2022.

Not final until disposition of timely filed motion for rehearing.

No. 3D21-2419
Lower Tribunal No. 21-15143

M.M.W., The Mother,
Appellant,

vs.

J.W., The Father,
Appellee.

An appeal from the Circuit Court for Miami-Dade County, Angelica D. Zayas, Judge.

Leslie Ann Ferderigos (Winter Park), for appellant.

Abramowitz and Associates, and Jordan B. Abramowitz, for appellee.

Before LOGUE, SCALES, and MILLER, JJ.

MILLER, J.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2,3

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....4-7

INTRODUCTION.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS8-11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12,13

ARGUMENT.....13-45

 I. TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS WAS NOT NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE CHILDREN AND IS AGAINST THE STATUTORY INTENT OF CHAPTER 39.....13-18

 A. The Children Did Not Have a Need for “Permanency”

 B. The Children Were Already Protected by the Family Court Final Judgment

 C. There Was No Need for State Protection of the Children

 D. Public Policy Concerns

 II. FAILURE TO ALLEGE SECTION 39.811(6) IN PETITION FOR TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS.....18-21

 III. FAILURE TO ESTABLISH GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS UNDER § 39.806 (1)(C).....21-35

 A. Court Granted Relief Not Requested

 B. Reliance of Non-Qualified Witness Statements to Establish Continuing Harm under § 39.806(c)

 C. No Threat of Continuing Harm

 D. Reliance of Child Hearsay Statements to Meet Requirements Under § 39.806(c)

 E. Denial of Rebuttal Witness to Negate Facts Alleged under § 39.806(c)

IV. FAILURE TO ESTABLISH GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS UNDER § 39.806 (1)(j).....36-39
 A. Improperly Allowing the Final Judgment to Serve as a Case Management Plan

V. TERMINATING THE APPELLANT’S PARENTAL RIGHTS IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS.....39-45
 A. Children Were Currently Being Protected by the Family Court 2020 Final Judgment
 B. Failure to Prove Reasonable Efforts

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Adamson v. State,

569 So. 2d 495, 495 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....31

Coyne v. Coyne,

895 So. 2d 469, 473 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 2005).....15

Cf. R.M. v. Dep't of Children & Families,

847 So.2d 1103, 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....4,20

C.B. v. Dept. of Children & Families,

874 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....4,40

D.P. v. Dep't of Child. & Fam. Servs.,

930 So. 2d 798 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....4,29

D.M. v. Dep't of Child. & Fams.,

79 So. 3d 136, 139 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....4,45

E.R. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,

937 So.2d 1196, 1198-99 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....4,45

Florida Dept. of Children & Families v. F.L.,

880 So.2d 602, 609 (Fla.2004).....4,41

In the Interest of E.D.,

884 So.2d 291 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004).....	5,18
<i>In re N.S.,</i>	
898 So.2d 1194, 1198 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	5,20
<i>In re J.B.,</i>	
923 So.2d 1201, 1205–06 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	5,20
<i>In the Interest of G.C.A.,</i>	
863 So.2d 476, 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5,26
<i>In the Interest of T.M.,</i>	
641 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1994).....	5,42
<i>In the Interest of Z.C.(1),</i>	
88 So.3d 977 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	5,42
<i>I.T. v. Dep't of Child. & Fams.,</i>	
277 So. 3d 678 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	5,43
<i>L.A.G. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,</i>	
963 So.2d 725, 727 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	5,45
<i>M.H. v. Dept. of Children & Families,</i>	
866 So.2d 220, 223 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	6,26
<i>M.E. v. Florida Dept. of Children & Families,</i>	

919 So.2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	6,26
<i>Montero v. Corzo,</i>	
320 So. 3d 976 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021).....	6,33
<i>Padgett v. Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</i>	
577 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1991).....	6,40
<i>Q.L. v. Dep't of Child. & Fams.,</i>	
280 So. 3d 107 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	6,30
<i>Richardson v. Richardson,</i>	
766 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2000).....	6,13
<i>S.H. v. Dept. of Children & Families,</i>	
264 So.3d 1094 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019).....	6,19
<i>S.S. v. D.L.,</i>	
944 So. 2d 553, 558 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	6,24
<i>S.M. v. Florida Dept. of Children & Families,</i>	
202 So.3d 769, 778 (Fla. 2016).....	6,41
<i>W.N. v. Dep't of Child. & Fam. Servs.,</i>	
919 So. 2d 589 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	7,30
<i>Wax v. Tenet Health Sys. Hosps., Inc.,</i>	
955 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	7,34

Walters v. Keebler Co.,

652 So. 2d 976 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....7,35

W.R. v. Dept. of Children & Families,

928 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....7,40

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann § 39.911(6).....7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.001.....7,16

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.806(1)(c).....7,11,12, 23, 28, 30, 31, 32

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.806 (1)(j).....7,11,36

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.810.....7

Fla. Stat. Ann. 39.806(1)(d)(3).....7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.13.....7

F.S. Chapter 39.....14,16,17

F.S. Chapter 61.....16,17

PUBLICATIONS

TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS, JUVL FL-CLE 17-1
HISTORY AND PHILOSOPHY OF THE JUVENILE COURT, JUVL FL-
CLE 1-1.....8,14
